Misc. Case No. 248 of 2020 (MACP No. 316 of 2018) Than Singh & Ors. Vs. Smt. Sahida Begum & Ors. 03.06.2021

The case presented before the Tribunal in virtual Court. Applicants with their counsel appeared on previous date.

Heard and perused the record of MACP No. 316 of 2018 which transpires that on the basis of merit, compensation of ₹6,95,674 with 7.5% simple annual interest from date of institution of the petition till date of recovery was awarded by MACT Jhansi in favor of the applicants/petitioners on date 28.09.2020. Awarded amount has been equally distributed between claimants. On the basis of office report release order of ₹8,09,031 was passed on 10.02.2021. Later on it is found that ₹8,00,529 had to be distributed and ₹8,502 had been deducted by the insurance company as TDS. As per awarded claimants are entitled to get 25% of their share in their bank accounts through RTGS and rest amount has to be invested in annuity. As per office report amount ₹8,00,529 is available in PNB Jhokan Bagh Jhansi.

In support of release application 3B, the affidavit 4C2 is available on the record. Correction application 10B disclosing deduction of TDS is also available on the record.

In my view applicants are entitled to get deposited amount in terms of the award. Due to erroneous office report release order dated 10.02.2021 in this matter is canceled and following afresh order is being passed-

					ORDER			
Punjab National Bar	nk Jhokan Bagh	is or	dered	to disburse	according to fol	llowing sheet-		
Applicant/Petitioner	Distributed Amount in ₹	Share in %	Annuity/ Cashin%		Mode of Disbursement	Bank Account Number	Bank	IFS Code
1. Than Singh	300,198.38	50	75	37.5	Annuity for 5 Years		Any Nationalized Bank	
1. Than Singh	100,066.13		25	12.5	Electronic	94230100219463	Sarva UP Gramin Bank, Tehroli Khas, Jhansi.	PUNB0SUPGB5
2. Smt. Sangeeta Devi	300,198.38	50	75	37.5	Annuity for 5 Years		Any Nationalized Bank	
2. Smt. Sangeeta Devi	100,066.13		25	12.5	Electronic	94230100239098	Prathma UP Gramin Bank, Tehroli Khas, Jhansi.	PUNB0SUPGB5
TOTAL	800,529.00	100		100				
							Presiding Officer	
Date: 03.06.2021						Motor Accident Claim Tribunal Jhansi		